154 IS CREATED TO READ AS FOLLOWS: 4 

(1) The authority is hereby authorized to negotiate and execute a tax incentive 5 

agreement pursuant to this subchapter based on the tiering system provided in 6 

Section 5 of this Act. Project tax credit amounts may be: 7 

(a) Two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per new job created in Tier I 8 

counties; 9 

(b) Five thousand dollars ($5,000) per new job created in Tier II counties; 10 

(c) Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) per new job created in Tier III counties; 11 

and  12 

(d) Twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) per new job created in Tier IV counties.

[...]

(49)[(48)] "Wage target" means the average total hourly compensation amount, 21 

including the minimum wage and employee benefits, that the approved company 22 

commits to meet for all new full-time jobs created and maintained as a result of the 23 

economic development project, which shall not be less than: 24 

(a) One hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the federal minimum wage in 25 

enhanced incentive counties; or 26 

(b) One hundred fifty percent (150%) of the federal minimum wage in all other 27 

counties. 1 

Section 3.   KRS 154.32-020 is amended to read as follows: 2 

(1) The purposes of this subchapter are:

[...]

average number of at least five (5) new full-time jobs in enhanced 4 

incentive counties; and 5 

(c) 1. Pay at least ninety percent (90%) of all new full-time employees whose 6 

jobs were created as a result of the economic development project a 7 

minimum wage of at least one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of 8 

the federal minimum wage in enhanced incentive counties, and one 9 

hundred fifty percent (150%) of the federal minimum wage in Tier I or 10 

Tier II[other] counties throughout the term of the economic 11 

development project; and 12 

2.

[...]

minimum wage requirement established by subparagraph 1. of this 17 

paragraph, the eligible company may still qualify for incentives if it 18 

provides the full-time employees hired as a result of the economic 19 

development project total hourly compensation equal to or greater than 20 

one hundred fifteen percent (115%) of the minimum wage requirement 21 

established in subparagraph 1. of this paragraph through increased 22 

hourly wages combined with employee benefits; or 23 

(d) Produce vital medications, personal protective equipment, or equipment 24 

necessary to produce personal protective equipment.

[...]

Has a projected budget of a minimum of ten million dollars 22 

($10,000,000) per calendar year for qualifying expenditures and 23 

qualifying payroll expenditures allocated to all qualifying motion picture 24 

or entertainment productions to be filmed or produced in Kentucky, with 25 

a minimum of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) 26 

per production in Kentucky; and 27 

2. Has a minimum of fifty percent (50%) of the funds available and the 1 

ability to raise the remaining funds necessary to complete the filming 2 

and production, which may be verified by: 3 

a. Bank statements or other financial documents;

[...]

(a) For an approved company that is also a Kentucky-based company that: 24 

1. Films or produces a feature-length film, television program, or industrial 25 

film in whole or in part in the Commonwealth, the minimum combined 26 

total of qualifying expenditures and qualifying payroll expenditures 27 

shall be one hundred twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000); 1 

2. Produces a national touring production of a Broadway show in whole or 2 

in part in the Commonwealth, the minimum combined total of 3 

qualifying expenditures and qualifying payroll expenditures shall be 4 

twenty thousand dollars ($20,000);

[...]

(b) For an approved company that is not a Kentucky-based company that: 10 

1. Films or produces a feature-length film, television program, or industrial 11 

film in whole or in part in the Commonwealth, the minimum combined 12 

total of qualifying expenditures and qualifying payroll expenditures 13 

shall be two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000); or 14 

2. Films or produces a documentary in whole or in part in the 15 

Commonwealth or that produces a national touring production of a 16 

Broadway show, the minimum combined total of qualifying 17 

expenditures and qualifying payroll expenditures shall be twenty 18 

thousand dollars ($20,000). 19 

(4) (a) Beginning on January 1, 2022, the total tax incentive approved under KRS 20 

141.383 and this subchapter shall be limited to seventy-five million dollars 21 

($75,000,000) for calendar year 2022 and each calendar year thereafter. 22 

(b) Beginning with calendar year 2024: 23 

1. Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) shall be allocated for all 24 

approved companies with a continuous film production; and 25 

2. On the first day of July of each calendar year, any unused balance of the 26 

amount allocated under subparagraph 1. of this paragraph for continuous 27